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AN ACT to repeal 234.18 (3), 234.49 (1) (d) 2., 234.49 (1) (d)2B4.49 (1) (d) 6., 234.49 (1) (e) 1., 234.59 (1) (Q),
234.59 (3) (a), 234.59 (3) (b) @nd 234.83 (3) (€)p renumber 234.59 (3) (e)to renumber and amend 234.18 (1),
234.49(1) (d) (intro.), 234.49 (1) (f) (intro.), 234.49 (1) (f) 2. and 234.59 (3) (kp tonsolidate, renumber and
amend 234.49 (1)e) (intro.) and 2to amend 101.143 (4) (em) 2., 234.01 (7m), 234.03 (15), 234.265 (2), 234.40
(4),234.49 (1) (c) 2., 234.49 (1) (®34.50 (4), 234.59 (1) (d) 4., 234.60 (2), 234.61 (1), 234.65 (1) (b), 234.66 (3)
(b), 234.83 (3) (b) and 234.91 (5) (b); andtreate 234.59 (3) (d) of the statuteglating to: various modifications
to housing loan programs and loan guarantee programs, increasing the bonding authorityszioh&vWHousing
and Economic Development Authority (WHEDA), and removing limitations on WHEDuthority to acquire

property.
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in of eligible costs and shall issue an award for thiedif
senate and assembly, do enact asfollows: encebetween the award as recalculated andathard

issuedbefore May 7, 1994.
SeEcTION 2. 234.01 (7m) of the statutes is amended to

SecTioN 1. 101.143(4) (em) 2. of the statutes is read:
amendedo read: 234.01(7m) “Housing rehabilitation loan” mearss

101.143(4) (em) 2. The department shall isghe low interest housing rehabilitation loan as defined.in
awardunderthis paragraph without regard to fault for 234.49(1) (f) and (fm)
eachhome oil tank system in an amount equal to 75% of  SecTion 3. 234.03 (15) of the statutes is amentted
theamount of the eligible costs, except thfthe home read:
oil tank system is owned by a nonprofiganizationthat 234.03(15) To acquire or contract to acquire from
provideshousing assistance to families with incomes anyperson by grant, purchase,otherwise, leaseholds,
below80% of the median familincome, as-defined-ins.  real, or personal property or any interest therein,-only
234.49(1) (g) determined annually bthe U.S. depait Whemheautkm&ﬁnd&thauexw—eunederat%meome
mentof housing and urban development for each county h acqui
in the stateof the county in which the home oil tank sys smon—by—tk%au%h%{;yew;hen—th%au{honmequ#es
temis located, then the award shall equal 100% of the propertyby-reason-of default by-a-sponsor-of-aresidential
amountof the eligible costs. The department shall recal facility,-as-defined-in-s.-46.28({d)-and(e);-orby-an-eli

culateanyaward made to such a nonprofiganization gible-sponsor;; andto own, hold, clearimprove,and
underthis paragraph before May 7, 1994, based on 100%rehabilitateand to sell, assigrexchange, transfecon

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTUTES 2003—-04 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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vey, leasemortgagepr otherwise dispose of or encum
berthe same. Nothing in this chapter shall be deemed
impedethe operation andfekt of local zoning, building,
andhousing ordinances or ordinances relating to subdivi
sioncontrol, land development, fire prevention,other
ordinancesaving to do with housing or housidgvel
opment.

SecTiON 4. 234.18 (1) of the statutes is renumbered
234.18and amended to read:

234.18 Limit on amount of outstanding bonds and

notes. The authority-shalinay not-have-outstanding at

anyone-timeissuenotesand bonds-for-any-ofits-corpo
ratepurposes-in-athat are secured by a capital reserve
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federalenvironmental protection agenfiyr the enggy
stardesignation, as determined by the authobity does
not include-any-of-thefollowingconstruction of fire
placesexcept fomecessary repairs or the addition of per
manently attached engy—eficient equipment toan
existingfireplace.

SecTioN 10. 234.49 (1) (d) 2. of the statutes is
repealed.

SecTioN 11. 234.49 (1)(d) 4. of the statutes is
repealed.

SecTiON 12. 234.49 (1) (d) 6. of the statutes is
repealed.

SeEcCTION 13. 234.49 (1) (e) (intro.) and 2. of tseat

total aggregate outstandimgincipal amounexceeding
$325,000,000excluding of notes and bonds that are

securedy a capital reserve fund to which s. 23445
applieswould exceed $600,000,000his section does

amendedo read:

234.49(1) (e) “Housing” meana residential struc
ture having not moreghan 4 dwelling units in which at
leastone unit is occupied by the owner as a principal resi

notapply tobonds and notes issued to refund outstanding yenceand:—2. Theif a housing rehabilitation loan is

notesand bonds.

SecTion 5. 234.18 (3) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 6. 234.265 (2) of the statutes is amentied
read:

234.2652) Records or portions of records consisting
of personal or financial information provided by a person
seekinga grant or loan under s. 234.@284.08,234.49,

234.59,234.61, 234.65, 234.67, 234.83, 234.84, 234.90,

234.905,234.907,0r 234.91, seeking a loan under ss.

234.621to 234.626, seeking financial assistance under s.

234.66, seeking investment of funds under s. 234.03
(18m), or in which theauthority has invested funds under
S.234.03 (18m), unless the persmmsents to disclosure
of the information.

SecTION 7. 234.40 (4) of the statutes is amended to
read:

234.40(4) The limitations establishad ss. 234.18
(1), 234.50, 234.60, 234.61, 234.6Hd 234.66 are not
applicableto bonds issued under the authority of this sec

grantedfor the property to implement eggrconserva
tion improvementsthe structure is not subject to rules
adoptedunder s. 101.63, 101.7@&; 101.973if dousing
rehabilitationloan-is-granted-for-the-property-to-imple
ion-i nts

SecTION 14. 234.49 (1) (e) 1. of the statutes is
repealed.

SecTIioN 15. 234.49 (1) (f) (intro.) of the statutés
renumbere@34.49 (1) (f) and amended to read:

234.49(1) (f) “Housing rehabilitation loan” means a
loanto finance eligible rehabilitation or a property tax
deferralloan.—Fhe-maximum-amount-of a-housing-rehabi
litation-loan,except-aproperty-tax—deferral loan, is
excepta-property-tax-deferral-loan;,-the repayment of
maynot-exceed-15 yearklousing rehabilitation loans,

exceptproperty tax deferral loans, includew interest

tion. The authority may not have outstanding at any one l0ans.

time bonds for veterans housing loans inaggregate
principal amount exceeding $61,945,000, excluding
bondsbeing issued to refund outstanding bonds.

SecTiON 8. 234.49 (1) (c) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

234.49(1) (c) 2. A family who owhich falls within
theincome limits specified in paff) (fm).

SecTioN 9. 234.49 (1) (d) (intro.) ofhe statutes is
renumbered®34.49 (1) (d) and amended to read:

234.49(1) (d) “Eligible rehabilitation” means addi
tions, alterationsor repairs-oto housing to maintain it
in a decent, saf@nd sanitary condition or to restore it to
thatcondition, to reduce the cost of owningoacupying
dwelling units, to conserve engr, and toextend the eco
nomicor physical life of structures;Eligible rehabilita
tion” includes the purchase of home appliancesdiat
isfy the enemy efficiency criteria established by the

SeEcTION 16. 234.49 (1) (f) 2. of the statutes is rerum
bered234.49 (1) (fm) and amended to read:

234.49(1) (fm) “Low interest loans”-which-are
meansloans that meet or exceed the rate of interest
requiredto pay the costmcurred by the authority for
makingand servicing such loans, but do not exceed the
rateof interest specified in sub. (2) (a) 6. No low interest
or other loan may be made to a person or family whose
incomeexceeds 120% of the median income for a family
of 4 in-the persos’or familys county of residence
exceptthat in a designated reinvestment neighbortavod
areaas defined in $6.1107 no low interest loan at the
highestrate of interest authorized by this-subdivision
paragraphmay be made to a person or family whose
incomeexceeds 140% of the median income for a family
of 4 in-the persos’orfamilys-county of residencand

exceptthat the authority may increase or decrease the
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incomelimit for low interest loans by no more th&a8%
of the limit for each person more or less than 4.
SecTION 17. 234.49 (1) (g) of the statutes is amended
to read:
234.49(1) (g) “Median income” means threedian

family income -as—determined—annually—by the U.S.
departmenbf-housingand-urban-developmefr the
areain which the residence is located or the median fam
ily incomefor each-county-irthe state, whichever is

greater
SecTION 18. 234.50 (4) of the statutes is amentted

read:

234.50(4) The limitations established ss. 234.18
(1), 234.40, 234.60, 234.61, 234.6Hd 234.66 are not
applicableto bonds issued under the authority of this sec
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234.60(2) The limitations in ss. 234.18(1)34.40,
234.50,234.61, 234.65nd 234.66 do not apply to bonds
or notes issued under this section.

SECTION 26. 234.61 (1) of the statutes is amentized
read:

234.61(1) Upon the authorization of the department
of health and family services, the authority may issue
bondsor notes and make loans for the financing of hous
ing projects which are residential facilitias defined in
5.46.28 (1) (d) and the development costs of those-hous
ing projects, if the department of health and family ser
viceshas approved the residential facilities fioencing
unders. 46.28 (2). The limitations in ss. 234.18, (1)
234.40,234.50, 234.60, 234.68nd 234.66 do not apply
to bonds or notes issued under this section. The defini

tion. The authority may not have outstanding at any one tion of “nonprofit corporation” in s. 234.01 (9) does not

time bonds for housing rehabilitation loans in an aggre
gateprincipal amount exceeding $100,000,08%clud

apply to this section.
SECTION 27. 234.65 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended

ing bonds being issued to refund outstanding bonds. Theto read:

authorityshall consult with and coordinate the issuance
of bondswith the building commission prior to the
issuanceof bonds.

SecTioN 19. 234.59 (1) (d) 4. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

234.59(1) (d) 4. A residential structure having 2
dwelling units, if one of the units will bilne principal res
idenceof an applicant-and-if th&tructure-is-a-new-dwell
ing-and-a-tageted-arearesidence

SecTioN 20. 234.59 (1) (g) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 21. 234.59 (3) (a) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 22. 234.59 (3) (b) 1. of thetatutes is renum
bered234.59 (3) (bc), and 234.59 (3) (bc) 1., as renum
bered,s amended to read:

234.59(3) (bc) 1. Except as provided in subd--13¢.

234.65(1) (b) The limits in ss. 234.18-(1234.40,
234.50,234.60, 234.61and 234.66 do not apply to bonds
or notes issued under this section.

SecTION 28. 234.66 (3) (b) of the statutes is amended
toread:

234.66(3) (b) The limits in ss. 234.1.8(1234.40,
234.50,234.60, 234.61and 234.65 do not apply to bonds
or notes issued under this section.

SecTioN 29. 234.83 (3) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

234.833) (b) Loan proceeds are not used to refinance
existing debt or for entertainment expenses, expenses
relatedto the production of an agricultural commogdéy
definedin s. 94.67 (2), oexpenses related to a communi
ty—basedresidential facility except that loan proceeds

ahomeownership mortgage loan may not be made to armay be used to refinance existing debt if the borrower

applicantif the applicant income-combined,-excepas
providedin-subd.-1. b, with the income from-all sources

of all persons-who-intend-to-occupy-the same-dwelling

alsoexpands an existing business

SecTion 30. 234.83 (3) (e) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTion 31. 234.91 (5) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

234.91(5) (b) The term of a loan guarantee fdoan

applicablelevel specified unde26 USC 143f).

SecTioN 23. 234.59 (3) (b) 2. of the statutes is
repealed.

SecTioN 23d. 234.59 (3) (d) of the statutesaseated
to read:

234.59(3) (d) The authority may not make, huy
assume home ownership mortgage Idan an individ
ualwho does not have a social security number

SecTION 24. 234.59(3) (e) of the statutes is renum
bered234.59 (3) (d).

SeCTION 25. 234.60 (2) of the statutes is amentted
read:

orlandunder this sectiomay not exceed 10 years.

SecTion 32. Initial applicability.

(1) HOUSING REHABILITATION LOANS. The treatment
of sections 234.01 (7m) and 234.49 (1)Zg)d) (intro.),
2.,4.,and 6., (e) (intro.), 1., and 2., (f) (intrar)d 2., and
(g) of the statutes first applies to housing rehabilitation
loansfor which application is made on thdestive date
of this subsection.

(2) BonpING LIMIT. The repeal of section 234.18 (3)
of the statutes and the renumbering and amendafent
section234.18(1) of the statutes first apply to notes and
bondsissued on the #dctive date of this subsection.
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(3) HOMEOWNERSHIPMORTGAGE LOANS. The treat of the statutes first applige loan guarantees for which
mentof section 234.59 (1) (d) 4. and (3), (b) 1. and 2.,  application is made on thefeftive date of this subsec
and (d) of the statutes first applies lmmeownership  tion.

mortgageloans for which application is made on the (5) FARM ASSETSREINVESTMENT MANAGEMENT LOAN
effectivedate of this subsection. GUARANTEE PROGRAM. The treatment of section 234.91
(4) SVALL BUSINESSDEVELOPMENTLOAN GUARANTEE (5) (b) of the statutes first appliesltman guarantees for

PROGRAM. The treatment of section 234.83 (3) (b) and (e) which application is made on thdedtive date of this act.




